interest rates.  LCNB does not use derivatives such as interest rate swaps, caps, or floors to hedge this risk.  LCNB has
not entered into any market risk instruments for trading purposes.

The Bank's Asset and Liability Management Committee ("ALCO") primarily uses a combination of Interest Rate
Sensitivity Analysis (“IRSA”) and Economic Value of Equity (“EVE”) analysis for measuring and managing interest rate
risk.  IRSA is used to estimate the effect on net interest income during a one-year period of instantaneous and
sustained movements in interest rates, also called interest rate shocks, of 100, 200, and 300 basis points.  Management
considers the results of the down 200 and down 300 basis point scenarios to not be meaningful in the current interest
rate environment.  The base projection uses a current interest rate scenario.  As shown below, the June 30, 2011 IRSA
indicates that both an increase and a decrease in interest rates would have a positive effect on net interest income
(“NII”), except for the up 100 basis points scenario. The changes in NII for all rate assumptions are within LCNB’s
acceptable ranges.

Rate Shock Scenario in
Basis Points Amount

$ Change in
NII

% Change in
NII

(Dollars in thousands)
Up 300 $ 25,264 135 0.54 %
Up 200 25,189 60 0.24 %
Up 100 25,107 (22 ) -0.09 %
Base 25,129 - - %
Down 100 25,240 111 0.44 %

IRSA shows the effect on NII during a one-year period only.  A more long-range model is the EVE analysis, which
shows the estimated present value of future cash inflows from interest-earning assets less the present value of future
cash outflows for interest-bearing liabilities for the same rate shocks.  As shown below, the June 30, 2011 EVE
analysis indicates that an increase in interest rates would have a negative effect on the EVE and a decrease in rates
would have a positive effect on the EVE.  The changes in EVE for the up 300 basis points scenario is slightly outside
LCNB’s policy range of a 25% change, but management has determined the changes are acceptable in the current